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In-Person Location: Kelly Conference Room #155

Virtual Link: nttps:/bloomington.zoom.us/i/882254515892pwd=SkQxQmQyTnBXc202M0ZPano1eW9rdz09

Meeting ID: 882 2545 1589
Passcode: 897298
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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
HEARING OFFICER (Hybrid Meeting)
May 8, 2024 at 2:00 p.m.

City Hall, 401 N. Morton Street
Kelly Conference Room #155

*Virtual Link:

https://bloomington.zoom.us/j/88225451589?pwd=SkQxQmQvTnBXc202M0ZPano1eW9rdz09

Meeting ID: 882 2545 1589 Passcode: 897298

Petition Map: https://arcq.is/KXmaP

PETITIONS:

V-12-24 Eric Deckard
3615 E. Post Road
Parcel: 53-05-35-400-062.000-005
Request: Variance from the lot width standards to allow creation of a new lot by
subdivision in the Residential Medium Lot (R2) zoning district.
Case Manager: Gabriel Holbrow

The City is committed to providing equal access to information. However, despite our efforts, at times, portions of

our board and commission packets are not accessible for some individuals. If you encounter difficulties accessing

material in this packet, please contact Melissa Hirtzel at hirtzelm@bloomington.in.gov and provide your name,
contact information, and a link to or description of the document or web page you are having problems with.

Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice. Please call 812-349-3429 or
E-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.
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BLOOMINGTON HEARING OFFICER CASE #: V-12-24
STAFF REPORT / VAR2024-04-0029
Location: 3615 East Post Road DATE: May 8, 2024

PETITIONER/OWNER: John and Sherry Myers
3615 East Post Road
Bloomington, IN

CONSULTANT: Deckard Land Surveying
1604 South Henderson Street
Bloomington, IN

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting a variance from the lot width standard to allow creation
of a new lot by subdivision in the Residential Medium Lot (R2) zoning district.

REPORT: The variance request is for one lot of a proposed subdivision of property off Post Road
and Hollywood Drive in the Grandview Hills neighborhood. The existing property to be
subdivided has an address of 3615 East Post Road and contains approximately 4.2 acres, extending
to the north from Post Road, west of properties on Meadowlark Lane, toward but not reaching 10th
Street (State Route 45). The property and all surrounding properties are located in the Residential
Medium Lot (R2) zoning district. Surrounding properties contain detached single-family
dwellings, with a small number of vacant undelevoped lots.

The petitioner has proposed a subdivision which would create two lots by separating the land
around the existing house at 3615 East Post Road (proposed lot 2) from the remaining land
(proposed lot 1). Lot 1 is proposed to contain 3.55 acres with frontage on Post Road and an end
stub at the end of the right-of-way of Hollywood Drive. After subdivision, lot 1 would be vacant
land, but could be developed with one detached single-family dwelling or any of the other land
uses allowed in the R2 district. In the future, there is the possibility that lot 1 could be further
subdivided, but that would require construction and dedication of a public street to provide access
to further lots, and the petitioner is not proposing any such further subdivision at this time.

The “leg” of lot 1 that extends to Post Road is the remnant of a portion of Hollywood Drive that
was shown on an unrecorded plat for Grandview Hills 3rd Addition in 1967. The plat was never
recorded, and this portion of Hollywood Drive was never dedicated nor accepted as public right-
of-way. Because of this history, some maps, including Monroe County Elevate, show a
continuation of Hollywood Drive across the property, but those maps are not correct, as confirmed
by a letter from the Monroe County Auditor included in the packet. So that portion of land remains
privately owned and a part of this petition site.

In the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), the minimum lot width standard in the R2 district
is 60 feet without affordable housing incentives. Per the UDO definition of lot width, lot width is
measured not on the front lot line but instead at the minimum front setback distance. Although the
undedicated and unimproved corridor of Hollywood Drive is 50 feet wide, the lot width of lot 1’s
frontage on the stub end of Hollywood Drive measures far more than 60 feet because the property
widens out behind (south of) the front lot line. Lot 1’s Hollywood Drive frontage is compliant with
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the minimum lot width standard. Immediately behind lots 1’s frontage on Post Road, however, the
property does not widen out and therefore the lot width is 56.73, similar to the length of the front
line along Post Road. (This lot width is greater than the 50-foot width of the Hollywood Drive
corridor because the corridor meets Post Road at an angle.) Lot 1’s Post Road frontage is not
compliant with the minimum lot width standard. The petitioner is requesting a variance from the
minimum lot width standard for the Post Road frontage of proposed lot 1 in order to proceed with
the subdivision of the property.

For lots with multiple frontages, the lot width on each frontage must comply with the minimum
lot width standard. This means that the existing property is not compliant with the minimum lot
width standard for its existing second (eastern) frontage on Post Road, which will become lot 1’s
Post Road frontage. However, this lawful nonconforming width can continue for the existing
property, as long as there is not development or other activity on the property that requires this site
feature to come into compliance. Subdivision is an activity that requires compliance, hence the
need for a variance. Although the proposed subdivision is the impetus for this variance request,
the variance if granted would apply to the property in perpetuity, regardless of whether or not the
proposed subdivision were ever completed.

The length that the lot width is short by is only 3.27 feet, which is 5.45 percent of the required lot
width. This is generally within the range of minor modifications allowed by staff-level approval
per the UDO, which allows modifications by 5 to 25 percent of the requirement depending on the
standard. However, the UDO only authorizes minor modications for a defined list of standards
and this list does not include minimum lot width. A minor modification is not a possible option
for this case.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

20.06.080(b)(3)(E)(i) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: A
variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may be
approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met:

1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of
the community.

PROPOSED FINDING: A lot width only 5.45 percent less than the required minimum will
not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community.

2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the Development Standards
Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner.

PROPOSED FINDING: A lot width only 5.45 percent less than the required minimum will
not substantially affect adjacent properties. The width is suffient to allow access to lot 1 without
affecting either abutting property. The width is even sufficient to construct a house up to 34
feet wide in the limited-width “leg” of lot 1 without encroaching into the required side setback
adjacent to either abutting property.
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3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in
practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar to the

property in question, that the Development Standards Variance will relieve the practical
difficulties.

PROPOSED FINDING: The limited existing width of the property adjacent to this Post Road
frontage created by an right-of-way design in an unrecorded plat is a peculiar condition of the
property. The existing property width was lawfully created prior to the adoption of the first
subdivision ordinance in Bloomington. It would not be possible to comply with the mininimum
lot width standard without acquiring additional land from the abutting developed properties.
Given this peculiar condition, strict application of the terms of the UDO would prevent any
subdivision of the property because each new lot must meet lot design requirements. The
existing property contains more than four acres, which is more than 20 times the minimum lot
area of the R2 zoning district where the property is located. Inability to subdivide the property
due to a lawfully created peculiar condition of the property is a practical difficulty. The
requested variance is necessary to relieve the practical difficulty.

RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the written findings above, the Department recommends
that the Hearing Officer adopt the proposed findings for V-12-24 / VAR2024-04-0029 and grant
the requested variance.
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Eric L. Deckard, LS

1604 S. Henderson St.
Bloomington, IN 47401
Ph. 812.961-0235
Fax 812.323-7536

March 5th, 2024

To: Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals:

RE: Myers Minor Subdivision

I have been asked by Sherry Myers to request a Lot Width Variance and a Sidewalk Waiver.

These are my findings and recommendations.

Lot 1, per
the Plat

Lot Width Variance. The property is located in zone R2 (Residential Medium
Lot), which has a minimum Lot Width of 60 feet. The primary plat showsf_
currently has a lot width of 56.73 at the 15 foot front setback line. We respectfully

Sidewalk Waiver. The property is located at 3615 E. Post Road, Bloomington,
IN 47408. No sidewalks exist in the area and the construction of future sidewalks

in the area is improbable. This requirement would create a stretch of sidewalk that

is +/- 150.00 long with a gap of +/- 130.00 feet along the adjoining property

(Harris) and another stretch of sidewalk that is +/- 58.00 feet long with no

Not part of petition V-12-24
/ VAR2024-04-0029 before
the Hearing Officer

extension to other walkways in the area. We respectfully request consideration by
the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a Sidewalk Waiver for Lot 1 and Lot 2
along E. Post Road.

Chapter 20.06.080 lists the findings that must be met for a modification of
the subdivision requirements including a variance for lot width. The

criteria and a description of how this modification meets those criteria are as
follows:

1). The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general

welfare of the community:

e Leaving this area in its current condition would not negatively impact this area.

e The possibility of future connectivity of the sidewalk is most unlikely.

2). The use and value of the area adjacent fo the property included in the development

standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner:

e There are no other sidewalks in the immediate area and the area would remain the

same as it was before the platting of the subdivision.

3). The strict application of the terms of this UDO will result in practical difficulties in the use
of the property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the

development standards variance will relieve the practical difficulties:

e The construction of sidewalks for the landowner would be a large financial
undertaking and unnecessary due to no other sidewalks in the area being

constructed.
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SURVEYOR'S REPORT

In accordance with Title 865. IAC. 1-12 sections 1-30 of the Indiana Administrative Code, the
following observations and opinions are submitted regarding the various uncertainties in the
location of lines and corners established on this survey as a result of:

A).  (Variances) in the reference monuments

B).  (Discrepancies) in the record description and plats
Q. ( ies) in lines of and;

D). (Relative Positional Accuracy) "RPA"

The relative positional accuracy (due to random errors in measurement) of this survey is within
that allowable for a Suburban survey (0.13' plus 100 PPM) as defined I.A.C. Title 865 ("relative
positional accuracy" means the value expressed in feet or meters that represents the uncertainty
due to random errors in measurements in the location of any point on a survey relative to any
other point on the same survey at the 95 percent confidence level.")

SUBJECT PROPERTY:

A boundary retracement survey was performed on the properties now or formerly owned by John
Myers and Sherry Myers as found in Instrument Numbers 2015013362 & 2023009446 in the Office
of the Monroe County Recorder. The purpose of this survey is to retrace the boundary lines of the
subject property as located in Section 35, Township 9 North, Range 1 West of the Second

Principal Meridian, Monroe County, Indiana.

REFERENCE MONUMENTS:

A). A 3/4 inch diameter pipe was found flush with grade marking the Southwest corner of the
subject property (Lot 2). The origin of this pipe is unknown, however was found to be referenced
in a survey performed by Eric L. Deckard for Staats dated October 16th, 2003. This pipe was
found to agree with other monuments in the area and was accepted and held as said corner. The
record versus measured distance between this monument and the monument described in line "J"
is 149.92 feet versus 149.92 feet respectively.

B). A 3/4 inch diameter pipe was found 3 inches above grade marking the Southwest corner of
the subject property (Lot 1). The origin of this pipe is unknown, however was found to be
referenced in a survey performed by Eric L. Deckard for Staats dated October 16th, 2003. This
pipe was found to agree with other monuments in the area and was accepted and held as said
corner. The record versus measured distance between this monument and the monument
previously described in line "A" is 189.02 feet versus 189.00 feet respectively.

C). Several 5/8 inch diameter rebar with caps stamped "Deckard" were found marking corner of
the subject property (Lot 1). These rebar were set in a survey performed by Eric L. Deckard for
Staats dated October 16th, 2003. These rebar were found to agree with other monuments in the
area and were accepted and held as said corners.

D). A 5/8 inch diameter rebar with pink cap was found 2 inches above grade marking the
Northeast comer of the subject property (Lot 1). The origin of this rebar is unknown, however
was found to be referenced in a survey performed by Eric L. Deckard for Staats dated October
16th, 2003. This rebar was found to agree with other monuments in the area and was accepted
and held as said corner.

E). A 1 3/4 inch diameter boat spike was found 2 inches below grade marking the Northeast
comer of the Southeast Quarter of Section 35, Township 9 North, Range 1 West. This spike is
referenced as Comner LD. Blm_U23.in the Ofice of the Monroe County Surveyor and was
ted and held as said corner.

F). Several 5/8 inch diameter rebar were found marking corners on the east line of the subject
property (Lot 1). The origin of these rebar is unknown, however were found to be referenced in a
survey performed by Eric L. Deckard for Staats dated October 16th, 2003. These rebar were
found to agree with other monuments in the area and were accepted and held as said corners.

G). A 5/8 inch diameter rebar was found 2 inches above grade marking a point on the east line of
the subject property (Lot 1) and the Northwest corner of the land now or formerly owned by
Arce (Instr. 2021009407). The origin of this rebar is unknown, however was found to be
referenced in a survey performed by Eric L. Deckard for Staats dated October 16th, 2003. This
rebar was found to agree with other monuments in the area and was accepted and held as said
point on line and corner.

H). A 3/4 inch diameter pipe was found 2 inches below grade marking a corner on the south line
of the subject property (Lot 1) and the Northeast corner of the land now or formerly owned by
Harris (Instr. 2016013298). The origin of this pipe is unknown, however was found to be
referenced in a survey performed by Eric L. Deckard for Staats dated October 16th, 2003. This
pipe was found to agree with other monuments in the area and was accepted and held as said
corners. The record versus measured distance between this monument and the Southeast corner
of the subject property (Lot 1) previously described in line "C" is 139.05 feet versus 139.12 feet
respectively.

1). A 3/4 inch diameter pipe was found flush with grade marking the Northeast corner of the
subject property (Lot 2). The origin of this pipe is unknown, however was found to be referenced
in a survey performed by Eric L. Deckard for Staats dated October 16th, 2003. This pipe was
found to agree with other monuments in the area and was accepted and held as said corner. The
record versus measured distance between this and previously described in
line "H" is 54.72 feet versus 54.56 feet respectively.

J). A 3/4 inch diameter pipe was found 1 inch above grade marking the Southeast corner of the
subject property (Lot 2). The origin of this pipe is unknown, however was found to be referenced
in a survey performed by Eric L. Deckard for Staats dated October 16th, 2003. This pipe was
found to agree with other monuments in the area and was accepted and held as said corner. The
record versus measured distance between this and previously described in
line "1" is 186.74 feet versus 187.03 feet respectively.

MYERS MINOR SUBDIVISION - PRIMARY PLAT

AREA FOR COUNTY

A PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER AND A PART OF THE RECORDIR

SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 9 NORTH, RANGE 1

WEST MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA

K). A mag nail was found flush with grade in East 3rd Street marking the Southeast corner of
Section 35, Township 9 North, Range 1 West. This nail is referenced as Corner I.D. Blm_U25 in
the Office of the Monroe County Surveyor and was accepted and held as said corner.

LINES OF OCCUPATION
The lines of occupation, which affect this survey, are detailed as follows:

1). The centerline of E. Post Road was found running cast and west along the south line of the
subject property (Lot 2). This centerline meanders from +/- 24.7 feet south of line at the cast end
to +/- 22.2 feet south of line at the west end.

2). A vinyl fence was found running north and south along a portion of the west line of the
subject property (Lot 2). This fence meanders from +/- 2.2 feet west of line at the south end to
+/- 0.2 feet east of line at the north end.

3). A wire fence was found running east and west along a portion of the north line of the subject
property (Lot 1). This fence is on line at the west end and on line at the east end.

4). A wire fence was found running north and south along a portion of the east line of the subject
property (Lot 1). This fence meanders from on line at the north end to +/- 2.0 feet cast of line at
the south end.

RECORD DESCRIPTIONS:

1). The subject property was previously surveyed by Eric L. Deckard in a survey for Robert E.
Staats dated October 16th, 2003. The monuments found and/or set in said survey were found in
this survey and are noted on the plat.

2). The subject description (Instr. 2015013362) describes a 3.9 acre parcel of land located in
Section 35, Township 9 North, Range 1 West that encompasses the unimproved portion of
Hollywood Drive. This description was derived from the survey mentioned above in line "1".
After further research was conducted, it was found that a description of the said unimproved
Hollywood Drive was described in Instrument Number 2023009446 from James F. Staats, as the
Trustee of the Robert E. Staats Revocable Trust, Charles R. Staats and Sally A. Link to John
Myers and Sherry Myers. With the discovery of this transfer, I would recommend a title search be
conducted on the subject property to eliminate any discrepancies.

SURVEY DESCRIPTION

OVERALL

A part of the Northeast Quarter and a part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 35,
Township 9 North, Range 1 West, Monroe County, Indiana, being that 4.21 acre parcel
surveyed by Eric L. Deckard, Indiana Professional Surveyor #29900012 and shown on a
plat of survey as Deckard Land Surveying Job No. 23-137, being more particularly
described as follows:

Commencing at a mag nail marking the Southeast corner of said Section 35; thence along the
east line of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 35 North 01 degrees 13 minutes 25 seconds
West for a distance of 1957.92 feet; thence leaving said east line South 88 degrees 46 minutes
35 seconds West for a distance of 619.20 feet to a pipe marking the Point of Beginning; thence
South 77 degrees 57 minutes 31 seconds West for a distz

North 11 degrees 28 minutes 28 seconds West for a
through a rebar stamped “Deckard” on the north right of way of E. Post Road at 7.78 feet;
thence North 18 degrees 36 minutes 20 seconds West for a distance of 113.41 feet to a rebar
stamped “Deckard”; thence North 07 degrees 09 minutes 42 seconds East for a distance of
100.21 feet to a rebar stamped “Deckard™; thence North 80 degrees 34 minutes 50 seconds East
for a distance of 115.31 feet to a rebar stamped “Deckard”; thence North 40 degrees 24
minutes 17 seconds West for a distance of 22.66 feet to a rebar stamped “Deckard”; thence
North 31 degrees 56 minutes 11 seconds East for a distance of 66.28 feet to a rebar stamped
“Deckard™; thence North 15 degrees 28 minutes 54 seconds West for a distance of 267.79 feet
to a rebar stamped “Deckard”; thence North 25 degrees 33 minutes 13 seconds West for a
distance of 43.72 feet to a rebar stamped “Deckard”; thence North 73 degrees 37 minutes 04
seconds East for a distance of 93.98 feet to a rebar stamped “Deckard”; thence North 86

36 minutes 43 seconds East for a ince of 156.64 feet to a rebar; thence South 03

23 minutes 34 seconds East for a distance of 350.37 feet to a rebar; thence South 74
degrees 43 minutes 00 seconds West for a distance of 33.84 feet to a rebar; thence South 21
degrees 19 minutes 50 seconds East for a distance of 115.62 feet to a rebar stamped “Deckard™;
thence South 21 degrees 35 minutes 34 seconds East for a distance of 107.18 feet to a rebar
stamped “Deckard”; thence South 78 degrees 28 minutes 43 seconds West for a distance of
84.33 feet to a rebar stamped “Deckard” on the east line of E. Hollywood Drive; thence along
said east line South 35 degrees 39 minutes 22 seconds East for a distance of 200.08 feet to the
intersection of the north line of E. Post Road and the east line of E. Hollywood Drive, passing
through a rebar stamped “Deckard” at 194.20" on the north right-of-way of E. Post Road;
thence leaving said east line and along the north line of E. Post Road 57.83 feet along a 169.11
foot radius non-tangent curve to the left whose chord bears South 84 degrees 01 minutes 18
seconds West for a distance of 57.55 feet to the intersection of the north line of E. Post Road
and the west line of E. Hollywood Drive; thence leaving said north line and along said west
line North 35 degrees 39 minutes 22 seconds West for a distance of 193.99 feet to a pipe,
passing through a rebar stamped “Deckard” on the north right-of-way of E. Post Road at 6.82
feet; thence leaving said west line South 79 degrees 53 minutes 28 seconds West for a distance
of 54.56 feet to a pipe; thence South 11 degrees 44 minutes 02 seconds East for a distance of
187.03 feet to the Point of Beginning, passing through a rebar stamped “Deckard” on the north
right-of-way of E. Post Road at 181.72 feet, containing in all 4.21 acres, more or less.

Subject to the Right-of-Way of E. Post Road, E. Hollywood Drive, and all legal
casements of record. Acreage less dedicated right-of-way 4.18 acres, more or less.

DEDICATION OF PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY:

John Myers and Sherry Myers (Owners), of the real estate shown and de:cnbed herein do hereby certify, lay
off and plat Lols numbered 1&2 10 be known as Myers Mmor di - Final Plat. Rights-of-way not

d d are hereby d d to City of In with this plat and
certification, this plat shall be known as Myers Minor Subdivision - Final Plat.

The right-of-way to be dedicated for E. Post Road shall measure 25 feet perpendicular to and parallel with
the existing centerline of E. Post Road. Any interest that said parties have within said right-of-way is hereby
dedicated to City of Bloomington.

There are building setbacks on this plat upon which no structures may be erected or maintained.

Witness our hands and seals this day of 20

John Myers (Owner)
3615 E. Post Road
Bloomington, IN 47408
(812) 340-2618

Sherry Myers (Owner)

3615 E. Post Road

Bloomington, IN 47408

(812) 340-2618

STATE OF INDIANA )

COUNTY OF MONROE )

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, in an for said County and State, personally appeared John Myers
and Sherry Myers (Owners), each separately and severally acknowledged the execution of the forgoing

instrument as his or her voluntary act and deed, for the purposes therein expressed.

Witness my hand and notarial seal this day of 120
Notary Public:

County of Resid 3 (Seal)

My C ission Expires:

STORM & SURFACE DRAINAGE:

This is to certify that the subject property is located in Zone "X", according to FHBM, Panel Number
18105C0161D dated December 17th, 2010.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL OF PLAT COMMITTEE:

Under the authority of Indiana Code 36-7-4 700 series, enacted by the General Assembly of the State of
Indiana and ordinance adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this plat was
given approval by the City of Bloomington as follows:

Pursuant to Bloomington Municipal Code 20.06.060(c)(3)(C)(i)(1), approval authority was delegated to the
Planning and Transportation Department by the Plat Committee at its hearing on:

The Planning and Transportation Department approved this plat, Myers Minor Subdivision - Final Plat
on:

Scott Robinson , Director of Planning and Transportation

REFERENCED EASEMENTS:
*PER SCHEDULE B OF TITLE COMMITMENT NUMBER §3-53831*
(Policy Number 5011400-1247889¢)

1). A 50 foot non-exclusive roadway Easement running through the real estate as described in
Deed recorded May 11, 2012 as Instrument 2012007295.

2). Easement in favor of Public Service Company of Indiana, Inc. for electric pole line and
incidental purposes recorded May 10, 1967 in Book 177, pages 143-144.

3). Easement in favor of Public Service Company of Indiana, Inc. for electric pole line and
incidental purposes recorded May 10, 1967 in Book 177, pages 145-146.

4). Easement in favor of Public Service Company of Indiana, Inc, for electric pole line and
incidental purposes recorded May 10, 1967 in Book 177, pages 147-148.

5). Easement in favor of Public Service Company of Indiana, Inc. for electric pole line and
incidental purposes recorded May 10, 1967 in Book 177, pages 149-150.
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Brianne Gregory
Monroe County Auditor

To whom it may concern,

100 W Kirkwood Ave
Courthouse, Room 209
Bloomington, IN 47404
Office (812) 349-2510
March 5, 2024

On Elevate for Monroe County, there are parcel lines drawn for what appears to be at one time
planned roadway for Hollywood Dr through the parcel located at 3615 E Post Rd connecting E
Hollywood Dr to E Post Rd and these lines currently reflect as “roadway” within the subdivision

roadways of the area.

These lines for this specific area are based on documents
"% presented to the Auditor’s Office from a 1967 unrecorded
" plat (attached) for Grandview Hills 3* Addition. Since this

unrecorded plat, we find any further additions,
amendments or subdivisions addressing the roadway aside
from the survey included in the 2012 and 2015 deeds for
3615 E Post Rd in which it reflects as a 50 ft nonexclusive
easement and a 2023 deed in which the previous owner
quit claimed any interest in unimproved roadway for
Hollywood Dr. To the best of my knowledge, aside from
the previously mentioned documentation-there is no
dedicated, deeded, or platted roadway and the GIS for this
area is reflecting what was intended per the 1967
unrecorded plat.

If you have any questions at all, please let me know.

Warm regards,

Stephanie Carter
Property Director
scarter(@co.monroe.in.us
812-349-2839
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